

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MOL HUNGARIAN OIL AND GAS PLC

Petitioner,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00218 (RDM)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA'S RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION**

John A. Burlingame (DC Bar No. 455876)
Stephen P. Anway (DC Bar No. 100729)
Christina M. Lamoureux (DC Bar No. 1658743)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 457-6000
Facsimile: (202) 457-6315
john.burlingame@squirepb.com
stephen.anway@squirepb.com
christina.lamoureux@squirepb.com

Raúl B. Mañón (*pro hac vice*)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3400
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 577-7055
Facsimile: (305) 577-7001
raul.manon@squirepb.com

Counsel for the Republic of Croatia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
I. The factual background.....	2
II. The applicable legal framework.....	4
A. The applicable U.S. Law: the FSIA and the ICSID Convention	4
B. The EU legal order and the applicable EU Law	6
1. The primacy of EU law and the CJEU.....	7
2. The CJEU’s opinions in <i>Achmea</i> and <i>Komstroy</i> : EU law precludes alternative fora arbitration agreements for disputes concerning EU law	10
3. EU law and its interplay with the dispute resolution provisions of the ECT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Petition fails for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction	18
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction under the FSIA because no arbitration agreement exists and no award issued under the ECT	19
1. No arbitration agreement exists “with” or “for the benefit of” MOL.....	21
2. No arbitration award exists under the ECT.....	33
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction under the FSIA because Croatia did not waive its sovereign immunity	33
II. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Croatia	37
III. The Petition should be dismissed under the doctrine of <i>forum non conveniens</i>	38
IV. The Petition should be dismissed for failure to state a claim	39
A. The Award is not entitled to full faith and credit.....	39
B. The act of state doctrine bars enforcement of the Award on the merits, as well	42
C. The foreign sovereign compulsion doctrine bars enforcement of the Award.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>9REN Holding S.À.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-CV-01871 (TSC), 2023 WL 2016933 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2023)	33
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	26
<i>Al Tech Specialty Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 28 Ct. Int’l Trade 1468 (C.I.T. 2004)	24
<i>Andresen v. IntePros Fed., Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2017).....	42
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 33 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	32
<i>Aurum Asset Managers, LLC v. Banco Do Estado Do Rio Grande Do Sul</i> , No. 08-102, 2010 WL 4027382 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2010)	21
<i>Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U. S. 398 (1964).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Baxter Int’l Inc. v. Axa Versicherung AG</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 920 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	23
<i>Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 21

BG Group Plc v. Republic of Argentina,
572 U.S. 25 (2014).....30

Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain,
665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023), *rev'd and remanded sub nom. NextEra*, 112
F.4th 108833

Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina,
735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....36

Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin,
61 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....35, 36

Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,
795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20, 21, 31, 32

Conlon v. Heckler,
719 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1983)41

Devas Multimedia Priv. Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.,
No. 20-36024, 2023 WL 4884882 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023)37

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014)27

DRC, Inc. v. Republic of Honduras,
71 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2014)21

Durfee v. Duke,
375 U.S. 106 (1963).....41

E. Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd,
499 U.S. 530 (1991).....26, 31

El Al Isr. Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng,
525 U.S. 155 (1999).....26

European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014).....25, 28, 43

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....39

First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.,
703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012)8, 21, 43

Gargallo v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
918 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1990)41

<i>Instrumentation Assocs. v. Madsen Elecs. (Canada) Ltd.</i> , 859 F.2d 4 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Poland</i> , 1 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	31, 33
<i>Maritime Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	40, 41
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	26
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 805 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 714 F. App’x 18 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18, 39
<i>MOL Hungarian Oil & Gas Plc v. Republic of Croatia</i> , Case 1:17-cv-02339 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2017).....	34
<i>In re Newport Creamery, Inc.</i> , 293 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2003).....	41
<i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V., et al v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nextera Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2023).....	33
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	42

Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya,
764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014)35

Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,
246 U.S. 297 (1918).....30

In re Philippine Nat’l Bank,
397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005)28

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....19

Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1998)17

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)37

Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria, 9
62 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....38

Process and Industrial Developments Limited v. Fed. Repub. of Nigeria,
27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....36

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....29

Ricaud v. American Metal Co.,
246 U.S. 304 (1918).....30

Richards v. Duke Univ.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)17

Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Gov’t,
362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005)17

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 34918

In re Sealed Case,
825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)43, 44

Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia,
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998)18

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto,
457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)24, 28

<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	26, 31
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	29
<i>Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Abu Khatallah</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 404 (2016).....	41
<i>Vanover v. Hantman</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 38 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 897 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env’tl Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	27, 29, 42
CJEU Cases	
C-284/16, <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2018:158 (Mar. 6, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
C-741/19, <i>Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2021:655 (Sep. 2, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , No. 23-1201 (Oct. 4, 2024).....	37
C-689/13, <i>Puligienica Facility Esco SpA (PFE) v. Airgest SpA</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2016:199	9
<i>European Commission v. European Food SA</i> , C-638/19, ECLI:EU:C:2022:50 (Jan. 25, 2022)	14
<i>Republic of Poland v. PL Holdings Sàrl</i> , C-109/20, ECLI:EU:C:2021:875 (Oct. 26, 2021).....	14

ICSID Arbitrations

Addiko Bank AG and Addiko Bank d.d. v. Republic of Croatia,
ICSID Case No. ARB/17/3716

Adria Group B.V. and Adria Group Holding B.V. v. Republic of Croatia,
ICSID Case No. ARB/20/6.....16

B3 Croatian Courier Coöperatief U.A. v. Republic of Croatia,
ICSID Case No. ARB/15/516

Dan Cake S.A. v. Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/12/916

Georg Gavrilovic and Gavrilovic d.o.o. v. Republic of Croatia,
ICSID Case No. ARB/12/3916

Magyar Farming Company Ltd, Kintyre Kft and Inicia Zrt v. Hungary,
ICSID Case No. ARB/17/27,16

Raiffeisen Bank International AG and Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. v. Republic of Croatia (I),
ICSID Case No. ARB/17/34, Judgment of the Federal Court of Justice, Nov. 17, 2021.....16

Sodexo Pass International SAS v. Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/14/20,
Decision on Annulment, May 7, 202116

UP and C.D Holding Internationale v. Hungary,
ICSID Case No. ARB/13/3517

UP (formerly Le Chèque Déjeuner) and C.D Holding Internationale v. Hungary,
ICSID Case No. ARB/13/35, Award, Oct. 9, 201816

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 1650a..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. 1334(e)41

28 U.S.C. § 1330.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1602.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)18

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....18

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....19, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1603..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b).....17, 18

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae, Novenergia II – Energy & Environment (SCA) EU v. Kingdom of Spain,
No. 18-1148 (D.D.C. Sep. 24, 2019) (ECF No. 30-1)12

Amicus Curiae, Watkins Holdings S.À.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain,
No. 1:20-cv-01081-BAH (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2023)12

Brief for the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union as *Amicus Curiae, Hydro Energy I S.À.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain*,
No. 1:21-cv-02463-RJL (D.D.C. March 17, 2022).....12, 25, 29

Christoph Schreuer, *The ICSID Convention* 1103 (2d ed. 2009)4, 5

Christoph Schreuer, *The ICSID Convention: A Commentary* (Cambridge University Press 2001)31

Christopher Dugan *et al.*, *Investor-State Arbitration* 220–21 (2008).....31

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159.....4

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes: Hearing on S. 3498 Before the Subcomm. on Int'l Orgs. & Movement of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, Hearing of the House Subcomm., 89th Cong. 18 (Jan. 15, 1966).....5

Council Regulation 2015/158910, 44

Croatia, European Union Country Profiles, available at https://european-union.europa.eu/principles-countries-history/country-profiles/croatia_en (last accessed: Oct. 10, 2024 at 2:22 pm ET)6

Declaration on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in Komstroy and Common Understanding on the Non-Applicability of Article 26 of the Energy Charter Treaty as a Basis for Intra-EU Arbitration Proceedings (Jun. 26, 2024) (the “2024 Joint Declaration”) at 4.....15, 16, 25, 29

Declaration of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in Achmea and on Investment Protection in the European Union (Jan. 15, 2019) n.2.....25

Declaration of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in Achmea and on Investment Protection in the European Union (Jan. 15, 2019).....15

Energy Charter Treaty, 2080 U.N.T.S. 95 *passim*

European Commission, *Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament and the Council: Protection of intra-EU investment*10

European Commission in State Aid Decision 2017/7384.....29

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.124

Hungary, European Union Country Profiles, available at https://european-union.europa.eu/principles-countries-history/eu-countries/hungary_en (last accessed: Oct. 10, 2024 at 2:24 pm ET)6

Interactive Timeline of Croatia’s EU Membership Status, available at https://neighbourhood-enlargement.ec.europa.eu/croatia_en#:~:text=Croatia%20applied%20for%20EU%20membership,country%20on%201%20July%202013 (last visited: Oct. 10, 2024).....22

“MOL Group Worldwide,” available at <https://molgroup.info/en/about-mol-group/mol-group-worldwide> (last accessed Oct. 11, 2024).....2

Primacy of EU law (precedence, supremacy), available at <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/EN/legal-content/glossary/primacy-of-eu-law-precedence-supremacy.html> (last accessed Oct. 13, 2024)7

Raiffeisen Bank International AG and Raiffeisen Bank Austria d.d. v. Republic of Croatia (II), PCA Case No. 2020-15, Decision of German Federal Court of Justice, Nov. 17, 2021.....16

RESTATEMENT (3D) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITES STATES § 441 (1987).....43

Series on Issues in Investment Agreements II 37 (2014)32

Treaty on the European Union..... *passim*

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union *passim*
